0

 Third quarter results

January-September 2015

 12 November 2015

 Third quarter 2015 results

12 November 2015

2

At the close of the third quarter, the Colonial Group obtained rental revenues of €169m, an

increase of 7.3% compared to the previous year (+5.3% like-for-like)

 Recurring EBITDA of the Group: €129m, +7.3% vs. the previous year (+4.6% like-for-like)

 The recurring net profit amounted to €27.4m, +112% vs. the previous year

Capital Structure

GAV Parent Company 30/06/2015 Proforma (€m) (1) 2,842 Valuation - by market (Parent) - 06/2015 (9) Shareholder structure Colonial

EPRA NAV 30/06/2015 (2) - €m 1,736

EPRA NAV 30/06/2015 (2) - cents. of €/share 54.5

Prem./Disc. NAV (30/09/15) 14%

Parent LTV (3) 36%

Group LTV (4) 43%

Portfolio - 30/09/2015

GAV Group 30/06/15 Proforma (€m)(9) 6,357 Valuation - by uses - 06/2015 (9) Valuation - by area - 06/2015  (9)

No. of assets Spain 35

No. of assets France 20

Total No. of assets (5) 55

Lettable surface above ground 662,644

Developments underway - surf. above ground (6) 98,381

Surface above ground (s qm) 761,024

Key performance indicators - 30/09/2015

Total Barcelona Madrid Paris Breakdown letting performance

New contracts 91,460 22,421 6,528 62,511

Renewals & revisions 37,970 10,652 15,775 11,543

Total commercial effort (sq m) 129,430 33,073 22,303 74,054

 EPRA Office occupancy (7) 93% 87% 92% 95%

Rental revenues (€m) 169 20 26 124

% Like-for-like 5.3% 1.0% 8.2% 5.4%

Key Financial indicators - 30/09/2015 - €m

2015 2014 Var. Var. LFL

Rental revenues 169 158 7% 5%

EBITDA rents 151 143 6% 5%

EBITDA/rental revenues 89% 91% - -

EBITDA recurring business 129 120 7% 5%

Recurring Net Profit (8) 27.4 12.9 112% -

Net result attributable to the Group 213 563 na -

(1)  GAV Parent Company: Value of assets directly-held + NAV of the 55% stake in the SPV Torre Marenostrum + NAV of the 53.1% stake in SFL

   Figures as of June 2015, incl.acquisitions of Principe de Vergara, 112 & Génova, 17 formalised in 3Q15 at acquisition prices

(2)  EPRA NAV according to the calculation recommended by EPRA
(3)  Net debt Holding excluding committed cash 09-2015 / GAV Parent Company (incl. Transfer costs) 06-2015 Proforma incl.acquisitions 3Q15
(4)  Net debt Group excluding committed cash 09-2015 /GAV Group (incl. Transfer costs) 06-2015 Proforma incl.acquisitions 3Q15